## Swami Rama Himalayan University

## **Board of Studies-Constitution**

The University has constituted Board of Studies for every subject, or for a group of subjects. The Board of Studies shall be responsible to and shall report all actions to the Academic Council. Following is the Constitution of Board of Studies: -

- (a) The Head of the Department Chairperson;
- (b) A Maximum of 02 (Two) Professors nominated by the Vice Chancellor;
- (c) A Maximum of 02 (Two) Associate Professors nominated by the Vice Chancellor; and
- (d) 02 (Two) external subject experts, nominated by the Vice Chancellor. In case of industry aligned programmes, 01 (one) external expert shall be from the concerned industry.
- (1) The Meetings of the Boards of Studies shall be convened by the Chairperson.
- (2) The meeting of the Board shall be held at least once in 02 (two) years; Provided that the Chairperson may, in consultation with the Dean of the concerned Faculty or Principal/ Director of the Constituent Academic Unit and with prior approval of the Vice Chancellor, may convene a meeting of the Board whenever required.
- (3) The quorum for the meetings of the Board of Studies shall be ½ (one half) of the total appointed membership. The presence of 01 (one) external expert member shall be mandatory.